1)

2)

3)
4)
)

6)

AGENDA
COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING
MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK

May 10, 2022
3:00 pm
Council Chambers
Approval of Agenda
Delegations

a) 3:00—4:00 MD Assessor, Doug Jensen
Round Table
RMA Members Survey — will be completed as a group during meeting
Closed Session

Adjournment



ASSESSMENT
PRESENTATION

Assessment
2021



ok
ASSESSOR e

 Is appointed by the Municipality to prepare and to
defend the assessment roll in accordance with the
Municipal Government act and the regulations.

e The assessor MUST have qualifications pursuant to
Alberta Government regulations to be an appointed
assessor. These include:

« AMAA — accredited municipal assessor of
Alberta

e CAE — certified assessment evaluator

* AACI — accredited appraiser Canadian
Institute



=il 21 WHAT IS ASSESSED?

e The Municipal Government Act outlines what property
1s assessable for taxation.

» Not all property 1s assessable for property tax purposes.
The MGA exempts streets and roads and the property
that 1s considered part of the 1rrigation works from
assessment.

* The act defines property as:
A parcel of land
An improvement
A parcel of land and the improvements to it.




ASSESSMENT VS TAXATION

Assessment 1s the process of placing a dollar value
on a property for taxation purposes. The value 1s
used to calculate the amount of taxes that will be
charged to the owner of the property.

Taxation 1s the process of applying a tax rate (mill
rate) to a property’s assessed value to determine
the taxes payable by the owner of that property.



Mill Rate

« Relationship between the total assessment
and the tax levy

Municipal Budget = Mill Rate

Taxable Assessment

Mill Rates are split into Residential and Non-
Residential rates

The Provincial School Requisition and Seniors

Foundation requisition are added to the Municipal
Mill rate



TAXABLE vs EXEMPT

The MGA exempts a several types of properties from
taxation including schools, churches, hospitals,
municipally owned properties and nursing homes.

The legislation allows municipalities to exempt non-
profit organizations under the provisions of
C.O.P.T.E.R (the community organization property
tax exemption regulation.



A ALBERTA LEGISLATION

* The Municipal Government Act and the Matters
Relating to Assessment and Taxation Regulation
define the method and standards that must be met
when assessments are prepared.

* Assessments are based on Market Value or Regulated
Rates. Regulated properties include farmland,
railway, M & E and linear properties.



j;@ STANDARDS OF
= ASSESSMENT

* The assessment of a property based on market
value must

— be prepared using mass appraisal

— reflect typical market conditions for properties
similar to that property.

— be an estimate of the value of a property on July

1 of the assessment year. (In this case July 1,
2021)



MARKET VALUE

MGA as:

e “...the amount that a property might be expected to
realize if it is sold on the open market by a willing
seller and buyer.”

ﬁ Market value 1s defined 1n section 1(n) of the

Market value 1s a means by which taxpayers may
evaluate their assessment by referring to an
objective standard. If all properties meet the market

value standard, all properties are equitably assessed.



How Assessments are Prepared

e Valuation and Condition Dates

— In Alberta there are two key legislated dates by which certain assessment
processes must be complete — the valuation date and condition date.

 Valuation Dates

— A fixed point in time which assessment values are based. July 1 of the
assessment year. (July 1, 2021)

— Ensures that all properties in a municipality are valued as of the same date.

 Condition Date

— The date that the physical condition of the property is recorded for
assessment purposes.

— This 1s legislated as December 31 of the assessment year. (December 31,
2021)



How Assessments are Prepared

 Mass Appraisal

— An appraisal 1s an estimation of value. Assessors value
properties in Alberta using a method called mass
appraisal.

— It 1s the process of valuing a group of properties as of a
given date, using common data, mathematical models,
and statistical tests.

— Allows the assessors to accurately value a large number
of properties in a short period of time.



Three Approaches to Value

Three approaches to value are used for both single
property and mass appraisal valuation purposes.

— Sales Comparison Approach. Generally used for
residential properties.

— Cost Approach. Used for special purpose properties
and non residential properties.

— Income Approach. Used for multifamily,
commercial and industrial properties.



2 MBHow Assessments are Prepared

» The Assessor collects physical characteristic
information about individual properties.

e Information 1s stored in the CAMA system. New
construction 1s added yearly. Existing information
1s updated and verified on a 5 year cycle.



O
Y4

71O gales Comparison Approach

« Sale Values are compared to Assessed Values expressed in
terms of a percentage eg. $95,000/$100,000=95%

e Sales from July 1 to June 30 of the assessment year are used..
Sales must be time adjusted to the valuation date to reflect

market changes.

» Each group of properties is looked at and adjusted to market
value based on the ratio analysis. Properties are grouped by
classification, age, location, size and condition.



Ratio Studies

* The assessment regulation states that the median ratio must be
between 95% and 105% for each group or subgroup.

 The COD must be less than 15 for residential properties and 20 for
non residential properties. The Coefficient of Dispersion measures the
spread of the sales.

« Assessment Audit arranges the sales using various criteria to check the
accuracy of the assessment.

— Type of property — vacant, multi family, single family, commercial,
industrial

— Value Ranges



Cost Approach

* Values are estimated using replacement costs. The Marshall
and Swift Cost Manual 1s used to calculate the values. This
manual recently replaced the Alberta 1984 Commercial
Cost Manual.

» To arrive at market value, all forms of depreciation (factors
affecting value) are considered These include age and
location.

 This 1s the main method used to value non-residential
properties in smaller Alberta Municipalities. The income
approach is used primarily in larger centers.



Income Approach

e This approach to value is based on the premise that the
value of a property reflects the quality and quantity of the
income that it 1s expected to generate. Note this 1s real
estate income only.

» The assessor collects the lease rates and expense
information for non-residential or multi family
properties.

* The non-residential properties are stratified into similar
type properties. Stores, warehouses , restaurants and
hotels for example. They are further broken down by age,
quality of construction and overall size.



Income Approach

« A market rent 1s assigned to each property based on its
characteristics.

« Standardized deductions are made for vacancy and
collection losses and operational expenses from the gross
income to create a Net Operating Income.

« NOI 1s divided by the capitalization rate to determine
value. (This represents the return of and return on the
investment). Generally the older the property the higher
the capitalization rate.

Value =NOI/CR



Regulated Assessments

« Farmland

 Maximum Value based on Productive Capability
of Soll

e Linear

— The regulation supplies the rates to be applied to the
property



Regulated Properties

* Regulated properties are difficult to assess
using a market-value-based assessment
standard.

What are Regulated Properties?
v'Farm Land
v'Machinery & Equipment
v'Linear Property
v'Railway Property



ALBERTA FARM PROPERTIES

* Market value 1s NOT the value standard for farm properties.
e Farmland Assessments are based on PRODUCTIVE CAPABILITY

v'Maximum Value of Irrigated Land
$450.00 X 1.03 ( 2010 BYM) = $463.50

v'Maximum Value of Cultivated and Pasture Land
$350.00 X 1.00 (2010 BYM) = $350.00

2 AGRO-CLIMACTIC ZONES with different Master Ratings in County
= Assessments for Cultivated Land analyze:

v'Net Productive Capability of Soil. (NPR) AP horizon (DPT)

v'Increased Costs of Production. (ICP) Topography, Stones etc.

= Assessments for Pasture analyze:

v'Carrying Capacity expressed as: CC = Acres per animal unit / Year
v’ Improved Pasture based on HIGHEST AND BEST USE



FARM RESIDENCE SITE VALUES

e Each residence has a maximum 3 acre site value.
* Value 1s determined by Market Sales.
» There are several Major Market Zones in the Municipality.




FARM RESIDENCES

= Assessed at Market Value

v'Rural Assessment Policy (RAP) EXEMPTION applied
based on amount of FARMLAND ASSESSMENT

v'RAP unit created for each FARMLAND OWNER
v'Maximum RAP exemption for first Residence $61,540
v'Maximum RAP exemption for every Residence

thereafter $30,770

Residence Assessment = $100,000
Total Farmland Assessment = $60.000

Net Residential Assessment = $ 40,000

Must have enough Farmland Assessment in RAP unit to qualify



ASSET

The Assessment Shared Systems Environment (ASSET) was
designed to monitor the quality of assessment throughout the
province.

The assessment database 1s loaded directly to Alberta Municipal
Affairs by February 28 of the assessment year. 305.1 and 305.3
changes are loaded throughout the year. The Audit staff use the
data to check that the assessments comply with the standards
specified in the Matters Relating To Assessment and Taxation
Regulation.



Go> Compliance

* Assessment/Sales Ratios must meet the standards set out in

the regulation. The Assessor declares the assessment in
ASSET to make 1t legal.

* The assessment roll 1s not “legal” unless 1t meets those
standards.

e The tax and ratio information is used to prepare the
Equalized Assessment. The equalized adjusts assessments
to a market value of 1. The school requisition 1s levied on
this figure.



Assessment Audit

* Provincial staff monitors the quality and practices of all the
Assessment jurisdictions.

* Annually the data that 1s loaded into ASSET 1n examined.
Compliance issues look at time adjustments and that the
appropriate sales and information is included. Ratio
studies are conducted to verify the assessors analysis.

« Approximately every five years a detailed audit 1s
conducted. This examines in greater detail.



m Assessment Appeals

e In 2010 the Matters Relating to Assessment Complaints
Regulation was enacted.

« The appeal period was lengthened from 30 days to 60 days

« The 2 level of appeals —the ARB & MGB were replaced
with 1 level only. The LARB for residential & farm
properties and the CARB for non residential or income
producing properties.

e Maximum charge for LARB appeal $50.00
e Maximum charge for CARB appeal $650.00



fﬁ Assessment Appeals

 Members of the LARB or CARB were required to
complete a 4 day training course.

* The clerks had to complete a 2 day course

* [n some areas a regional board has been set up to
provide services for the municipalities in the county.



Government of Alberta =

How is my property assessed?

In Alberta, residential and most commercial property is assessed on the basis of a property’s
market value.

Market value is defined as the price a property might reasonably sell for after adequate time
and exposure to an open market when sold by a willing seller to a willing buyer.

Provincial regulation directs that property assessments must reflect typical market conditions
as of July 1 in the previous year.

To calculate your assessment, assessors look at property characteristics such as the size,
type, and age of your property, as well as its location, style, condition, upgrades, and lot size.
The selling prices of similar properties in the same neighbourhood or similar areas are also
considered.

Note: Farmland, industrial machinery and equipment, and linear property are assessed using
a regulated process. For information on the assessment of farmland, or industrial machinery
and equipment, contact your municipality’s assessor. For information on the assessment of
linear property, contact the linear property assessment branch of the Government of Alberta at
780-422-1377.

How do | get information about my property?

You can contact the office that prepared your assessment. You are entitled to receive all
documents, records and other information about your property that the assessor has in the
assessor’'s possession or under the assessor’s control such as:

¢ information about the parcel of land including legal description, civic address, the use of
the land, the size of the parcel of land, etc.

¢ information about the improvements including classification and type of improvement,
interior and exterior characteristics, such as number of rooms, quality, size or
measurement of any improvements, physical condition, site improvements, etc.

o key factors, components and variables of the valuation model applied in preparing the
assessment of property including site area, ancillary site improvements, location,
physical condition, and adjustments for time, and

¢ property-related information including building permit information, assessment related
inspection reports, and sales information.

You are also entitled to receive a summary of information on properties that are similar to
yours such as:

¢ a description of the parcel of land and any improvements, to identify the type and use of
the property

o the size of the parcel of land

e the age and size or measurement of any improvements, and

e the key factors, components and variables of the valuation model applied in preparing
the assessment of property.

Note: Improvement means a structure, any thing attached or secured to a structure, a
designated manufactured home, and machinery and equipment.



How do | check my assessment?

Review your property information to make sure the description of your property is accurate.
This is an important step. If you believe information about your property is not correct,
arrange a meeting with the assessor. Discuss any problems that might affect your property’s
value (for example, a major structural problem such as a cracked foundation).

Find out if these problems were taken into account when your assessment was prepared.

The assessor can re-inspect your property and correct the information if necessary. If the
assessor agrees that the original assessment notice is not accurate, a new assessment
notice can be issued.

You can also compare your assessment with other assessments of similar properties in your
neighbourhood. Talk with a professional appraiser, assessor, or realtor who can estimate
your property’s comparative value in the current market.

Tip: Your municipality may have comparative value information available online.

Tip: Although you have 60 days in which to file a complaint, you should contact your
assessor as soon as possible to avoid delays in getting your information.

What do I do if | disagree with my assessment?

If you think your property assessment is not correct, you can file a complaint to an
assessment review board. If you decide to file a complaint you must complete a complaint
form.

The date by which you must file your complaint, and the person to whom you send the
complaint form, is shown on your assessment notice.

If your municipality has established a complaint filing fee, the fee must be paid at the time your
complaint is filed or the complaint will not be valid.

Tip: Contact your municipal office to get a copy of the complaint form.

Who will hear my complaint?

An assessment review board hears complaints about assessment. There are two types of
assessment review boards that will hear complaints depending on the type of property:

Local Assessment Review Board (LARB) — Members of this board are appointed by the
municipality to hear assessment complaints about farmland and residential property with up to
three dwelling units.

Composite Assessment Review Board (CARB) — Two members of this board are appointed by
the municipality and one member is appointed by the Minister of Municipal Affairs. This board
hears complaints about residential property with four or more dwelling units and non-
residential property.

Tip: The assessment review board clerk will notify you of the date, time, and place of the
hearing.

How do | prepare for a hearing?

Your goal is to demonstrate to the review board that the assessment on your property is not a
fair estimate of its value when compared to the assessment of similar properties in your
neighbourhood.

Similar properties rarely sell for the same price. However, the sale prices for similar
properties will likely fall within a range of prices. The estimated assessed value of your
property should be within that range.



The following information will help you present your case:

¢ Alberta Municipal Affairs’ detailed guide, Preparing for your assessment complaint
hearing (available on our website)

e Sales records from similar properties

e Appraisals or assessments of similar properties

¢ Repair estimates (where applicable) from a reputable contractor, and

¢ Photographs of your property and similar properties.

You and the assessor are required to exchange information and evidence before the hearing.
There are timelines for providing this information and evidence. Information regarding the
matters for a complaint, timelines for information exchange, and important notices can be
found on the back of the complaint form.

You may hire someone to represent you at the hearing, or you may bring a friend or family
member to assist you. If you hire a person to represent you at the hearing, you must
complete an agent authorization form and submit it with your complaint form. If you have
hired a person to represent you after the complaint form has been filed, you must submit the
agent authorization form to the assessment review board clerk before the hearing of your
complaint.

Tip: Contact your municipal office if you have questions about the process and
timelines.

Tip: Contact your municipal office for a copy of the agent authorization form.

What happens the day of the hearing?

When your hearing starts, you will be asked to present your case to the review board. You
will present any supporting information and evidence, such as documents, photographs, etc.,
and have any witnesses speak on your behalf. Remember that any evidence or witness
testimony must be disclosed to the assessor prior to the hearing.

After your case is presented, the assessor may question you or your witnesses on the
information or evidence that was presented.

Then, the assessor will present his/her case in defence of the assessment. After the
assessor’'s case is presented, you may question the assessor or the assessor’s witnesses on
the information that was presented.

The review board members may ask questions at any time during the hearing.
At the end of the hearing, you and the assessor will be asked to summarize your
presentations.

When will a decision be made regarding my case?

The assessment review board must provide you with a written decision within 30 days of the
end of the hearing.

What if | am not happy with the decision of the review board?

If you disagree with the decision of your assessment review board, you may make application
for leave to appeal to the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta on a point of law or jurisdiction.

Tip: If you are considering an appeal to the court, contact the assessment review board
for the records of the hearing.



Where can | find more information?

Contact your municipal office at the address printed on your property assessment notice.

You may view and print the following information booklets and documents from the Alberta
Municipal Affairs, Assessment Services Branch, website at:

http://municipalaffairs.alberta.ca/mc _property assessment and taxation publications.cfm

o Filing a property assessment complaint hearing and preparing for your hearing
e Guide to property assessment and taxation in Alberta
e Access to Property Assessment Information
e Assessment Review Board Complaint Form
o Assessment Complaints Agent Authorization
or, contact us at:

Alberta Municipal Affairs
Assessment Services Branch
15th Floor, Commerce Place
10155 - 102 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4L4

Telephone: (780) 422-1377
Fax: (780) 422-3110

You can reach Municipal Affairs toll-free by dialing 310-0000, then (780) 422-1377

E-mail: lgsmail@qgov.ab.ca

Also, visit our website at: http://municipalaffairs.alberta.ca/index.cfm

You may view or purchase copies of the Municipal Government Act and Alberta regulations
from the Queen’s Printer Bookstore.

Call the bookstore toll-free at 310-0000, then
(780) 427-4952, or visit the website at: http://www.gp.alberta.ca/Laws_Online.cfm

Freedom To Create. Spirit To Achieve.

ISBN 0-7785-4996-8 (Online Version)


http://municipalaffairs.alberta.ca/mc_property_assessment_and_taxation_publications.cfm
mailto:lgsmail@gov.ab.ca
http://municipalaffairs.alberta.ca/index.cfm
http://www.qp.alberta.ca/Laws_Online.cfm

property assessment
and taxation in Alberta

Government of Alberta m
Municipal Affairs



28 ..
m

Preface

1’<€-1_8

Chapter 1:
Overview of Alberta’s

property assessment
and taxation system

2%
9-14

Chapter 2:

Property assessment

valuation standards

in Alberta

* 45_28

Chapter 3:
Preparing property
assessments

This guide is based on the Municipal Government Act , and its regulations, as of January 1, 2010.

table of contents

preface

1 chapter 1
Overview of Alberta’s property assessment and taxation system
What is property assessment?

2 Relationship between property assessment value and property taxes
History of assessment and taxation in Canada
3 Canada
Alberta
6 The Alberta model of property assessment and taxation
9 chapter 2

Property assessment valuation standards in Alberta
Market value based standard

11 Sales comparison approach
Cost approach

12 Income approach

13 Regulated procedure based standard
Farmland

14 Linear property

Manufacturing and processing machinery and equipment
Railway property

5 chapter 3
Preparing property assessments
What is assessed?
16 Who prepares assessments in Alberta?
17 How assessments are prepared
Mass appraisal
Data collection

18 Valuation and condition dates
19 Inspections
20 Property owners’ rights to assessment information
21 Assessment classes
22 The assessment roll

School support declarations
23 Assessment notices
24 Assessment complaint system
25 Assessment review boards
26 Who can make a complaint

What a complaint can be about

27 How to file a complaint
28 Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta

Impact of assessment complaint decisions



Contents

% 99 _38

Chapter 4:
Property taxation

% 39-43
Glossary

N

Index

35
36

37

44

chapter 4
Property taxation
Municipal property taxation
Tax rate
lllustration of property tax calculation
Equalized assessment
Education property taxes
Other property-related taxes
Supplementary assessment and taxation
Business tax
Business revitalization zone tax
Community aggregate payment levy
Local improvement tax
Special tax
Well drilling equipment tax
Grants in place of taxes

glossary

index

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




The Guide to Property Assessment and laxation in Alberta was
written to provide general information about the province’s
property assessment and taxation system. This guide will be
helpful for anyone who wants or needs to have an
understanding of how the province’s property assessment and
taxation system works.

The guide is structured to reflect the organization and process
of the property assessment system. It begins with the
foundations of the system—the legislation and history—and
follows the process through to show how property taxes are
determined and levied based on a property’s assessment.

Municipal Affairs welcomes feedback regarding this guide.
Comments can be directed to the Assessment Services Branch

at 780.422.1377 or lgsmail@gov.ab.ca.

This publication is available online at
www.municipalaffairs.alberta.ca.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA



This chapter highlights the nature, rationale, and foundations
of the property assessment and taxation system in Alberta.

Topics include: .
) Overview of Alberta’s
¢ The main features of the

system property assessment

* The relationship between and taxation system
assessment and taxation

* A brief history of property assessment and taxation

What is property assessment?

Property assessment is the process of assigning a dollar value to
a property for taxation purposes. In Alberta property is taxed
based on the ad valorem principle. Ad valorem means
“according to value.” This means that the amount of tax paid
is based on the value of the property.

Property taxes are a primary source of revenue for
municipalities. Property taxes are used to finance local
programs and services, such as:

* Garbage collection

e Water and sewer services

e Road construction and maintenance
e Parks and leisure facilities

* Police and fire protection

* Seniors lodges

e Education

Each municipality is responsible for ensuring that each
property owner pays his or her share of taxes. Property
assessment is the method used to distribute the tax burden
among property owners in a municipality.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



. 7 2 Chapter 1 OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM

Relationship hetween property assessment value and
property taxes

Often the terms “assessment” and “taxation” are considered to
be interchangeable. However, assessment and taxation are very
different. Although one impacts the other, each is a distinct
and independent process.

“Assessment” is the process of estimating a dollar value on a
property for taxation purposes. This value is used to calculate
the amount of taxes that will be charged to the owner of the
property. “Taxation” is the process of applying a tax rate to a
property’s assessed value to determine the taxes payable by the
owner of that property.

History of assessment and taxation in Canada

Various forms of property tax have been used throughout
history. During the settlement of North America, some
attempts were made in the British colonies to tax property
based on its value. These taxes were often levied at fixed rates
on specific items, such as livestock and personal possessions.
These taxes, however, usually favoured the politically powerful
and unfairly burdened the politically weak.

TABLE 1.1 HISTORY OF ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN
NorTH AMERICA AND CANADA

Historical Period Assessment and Taxation Event
Settlement of e Taxes levied at fixed rates on specific items
North America e Taxation system biased towards the

politically powerful

American Revolution e Rapid tax increases
e Inequities highlighted
e United Empire Loyalists bring tax system
concepts to Canada

Early 20t Century e Systematic approaches to value developed

" GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM Chapter 1 e 3 .

Canada

The early system of taxation in Canada was a uniform tax that
was based on the value of property owned. This system was
brought into Canada by the United Empire Loyalists when
they fled from the American Revolution. The Loyalists were
accustomed to a system of self-rule in which local bodies had
the authority to levy taxes. Governments adopted local
taxation as a means to raise the money that was needed to
provide services.

By the nineteenth century, all property was taxable. This
included homes, land, boats, and household goods. This
system was difficult to administer, as many types of taxable
property could be moved on assessment day and could not be
located.

Alberta

Property assessment for taxation purposes in Alberta can be
roughly divided into two time periods—pre-1995 and

post-1995.

TABLE 1.2 HiSTORY OF ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION
IN ALBERTA

1800s  Municipal Ordinance of the Northwest Territories

brings property tax principles to Western Canada

Up to 1995 * Fair actual value assessment system used
* All land except farmland assessed at market value
* Regulated manuals used to assess buildings, structures,
and farmland
* Up to eight years between reassessments

1995 * Municipal Government Act proclaims a market value
assessment system
* Municipalities must prepare assessments annually
» Two assessment standards — regulated, procedure based
standard, and market value based standard

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA 'h|. L]




. 7 4 Chapter 1 OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM

Pre-1995

The early property assessment system in Alberta evolved in line
with legislation used by other Canadian provinces. Ontario’s
Municipal Act of 1880 allowed taxation of “real property”—
land and buildings. The Municipal Ordinance of the Northwest
Territories (1882) was an adaptation of Ontario’s Municipal Act.
It brought the general property taxation principles and
procedures to what became Canada’s western provinces.

A variety of assessment methods have been used by local
governments to generate tax revenue. The assessment system
most widely used up until 1995 was referred to as fair actual
value. The value of buildings, structures, and farmland was
determined on the basis of formulas and rates. These formulas
and rates were set out in regulated manuals prepared by the
provincial government. All land, except farmland, was assessed
based on its market value.

Municipalities were only required to prepare new assessments
every eight years. Under the eight-year assessment cycle,
property values often changed dramatically. This system led to
major assessment and property tax shifts in the year after the
reassessment year.

Assessment review committees in the early 1990s
recommended that Alberta’s property assessment system should
be changed from the eight-year cycle fair actual value system to
a current, market value based system. Also, some court
decisions during this time indicated that assessments should
reflect current market values.

Market value is the price a property might reasonably be
expected to sell for if sold by a willing buyer after appropriate
time and exposure in an open market. The rationale for

] GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM Chapter 1 e 5 .

recommending the change to a market value based system
considered many important factors:

* Market value is easily understood, as property owners
typically have an informed opinion as to their property’s
value.

* Market value is considered by many professional
organizations and governments to be the most fair and
equitable way to assess property.

* Market value assessment systems are used in the majority of
local government jurisdictions throughout North America.

Post-1995 — The Municipal Government Act

In 1995, the new Municipal Government Act came into force.
The Municipal Government Act consolidated a number of acts
governing municipalities, including the former Municipal
Government Act, the Municipal Taxation Act and other related
legislation. In addition, the act set out the foundations for a
current market value based assessment system for most

property in Alberta.

The Municipal Government Act gives direction to
municipalities to prepare assessments every year.

The Municipal Government Act sets out two types of valuation
standards—the market value based standard and the regulated
procedure based standard.

The market value based standard is considered the most fair
and equitable means of assessing property. It is fair because
similar properties are assessed in the same manner; it is
equitable because owners of similar properties in a
municipality will pay a similar amount of property tax.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA 'h|. L]



"6  Chapter 1 OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM

The regulated procedure based standard uses rates and
procedures prescribed by Municipal Affairs to calculate
assessed values for certain types of properties. These types of
properties include farmland, linear property, machinery and
equipment, and railway property.

Assessment is explained in further detail in Chapter 2.

The Alberta model of property assessment
and taxation

The following chart illustrates the processes, connections, and
components of the property assessment and taxation process in
Alberta. Each step in the chart is explained in later chapters.

The assessment and taxation system begins with the laws
outlined in the Municipal Government Act. All activities that
are associated with property assessment and taxation are
governed by this legislation and its regulations.

l " e L GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al AXATION IN ALBERTA
b



OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM Chapter 1 - 7 .

FIGURE 1.1 Tue Municirar GOVERNMENT ACT AND
ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION

Legi.slation
Regulated =~ Valuatio.n stream - \arket value
Data cc:llection
Assessmerzt developed

mese- \lUNIcipal and
education taxes

determined

Assessment roll prepared

1
Assessment notices sent
to assessed persons - Complaints

\

The assessor interprets these rules to determine which
valuation method must be used for each property. This process
is explained in Chapter 2.

The assessor collects a variety of information to calculate a
property assessment. The process of arriving at a property
value is explained in Chapter 3.

Once the assessment is complete, the assessed value is entered
on the assessment roll, which lists all of the property
assessments in a municipality. Assessment notices are created
from the information on the assessment roll. A notice is
mailed to every property owner in a municipality. These steps
are detailed in Chapter 3. If a property owner does not agree
with the information on his or her assessment notice, he or she
may file a complaint. Alberta’s assessment complaint process is
explained in Chapter 3.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA LN h'



. 7 8 Chapter 1 OVERVIEW OF ALBERTA'S PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION SYSTEM

The steps involved in appealing a property assessment are also

outlined in Chapter 3.

The assessment roll is used to calculate the amount of
municipal and education property tax payable on each

property. These are explained in Chapter 4.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




This chapter describes the two valuation standards that are
used to value property for assessment and property taxation
purposes in Alberta—the

market value based standard
and the regulated procedure valuation standards
based standard. in Alberta

Topics include:

Property assessment

* Definition of market value

* How market value is determined

* Properties that are assessed with regulated rates
and procedures

* How regulated values are determined

Market value based standard

The market value based standard is used to determine the
assessed values for the majority of properties in Alberta.
Market value is the price a property might reasonably be
expected to sell for if sold by a willing seller to a willing buyer
after appropriate time and exposure in an open market.

Key characteristics of market value are:

* It is the most probable price, not the highest, lowest, or
average price.

* It is expressed in terms of a dollar value.

* It assumes a transaction between unrelated parties in the
open market.

* It assumes a willing buyer and a willing seller, with no
advantage being taken by either party.

* It recognizes the present use and potential use of

the property.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



. 10 Chapter 2 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT VALUATION STANDARDS IN ALBERTA

Sometimes the market value based assessment of a property is
assumed to be the sale price of an individual property. It is
important to note that a market value based assessment may
not be the sale price. The sale price is an historical fact.

The sale price is the amount the purchaser agrees to pay and
the seller agrees to accept under the circumstances surrounding
the sale.

A sale price might not equal market value for any of the
following reasons:

* The sale might not have occurred in the assessment year or
the date on which the property was valued.

* The purchaser might not have been aware that similar
properties were selling for more or less than the price for
which the property was purchased.

* The buyer or seller may have been unduly motivated (for
example, transferred to another city, needed to sell property
as part of a divorce settlement, etc.).

* The sale may have involved a trade, partial interest, special
financing, personal property, or assumed leases.

Assessors gather information on ranges of sale prices in the
marketplace. This statistical data is used as part of the process
for calculating market value based assessments.

Sale price information helps to develop market value based
assessments. Assessments are calculated by analyzing the range
of sale prices of groups of similar properties at a specific point
in time. Several sales of similar properties are compared to
determine typical market values of specific types of properties
that have similar characteristics.

There are three approaches to determine the market value
based assessment of a property. The three approaches for
estimating market value based assessments are: the sales

] GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PROPERTY ASSESSMENT VALUATION STANDARDS IN ALBERTA Chapter 2 %44 ;

TABLE 2.1 THE THREE APPROACHES TO VALUE
How Market Value is Determined

Sales comparison Compare sales prices of similar properties to the

approach property being assessed
Cost approach Market value of land
+ cost of improvements
— depreciation

= value of property

Income approach Estimate what a potential purchaser would pay
for a property given its expected rate of return
(i.e. income-producing potential)

comparison approach; the cost approach; and the income
approach. One or more of these approaches is used to arrive at
a property’s assessed value using the market value based
standard. The following sections outline each approach, and
the types of properties each is best suited to.

Sales comparison approach

This approach is based on the theory that the market value of
a property is directly related to the sale price of similar
properties. When property types are similar, the sales
comparison approach provides an indication of market value.
This approach is best suited to residential properties and other
types of property that sell frequently.

Cost approach

The cost approach is used when the property being valued is
new or nearly new, in situations where few comparable sales

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AN TION IN ALBERTA L h'




. "12 Chapter 2 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT VALUATION STANDARDS IN ALBERTA

are available, or when the improvements are unique
or specialized.

The cost approach is based on the assumption that a purchaser
would not pay any more to purchase a property than it would
cost to buy the land and then rebuild the same improvements.
An improvement is a building or structure so afhixed to the
land that it does not require special mention in a transfer
document.

Values for properties that are assessed using the cost approach
are determined by using the following formula:

Market value of land + cost of improvements
— improvement depreciation = total value of property

The assessor first determines the market value for the land.
The cost of constructing the improvements is then added to
the land value. Once the costs of the improvements have been
determined, the assessor makes a deduction for depreciation of
the improvement. Depreciation is a loss in value due to any
reason. This includes normal wear and tear, a change in needs
or style of a building, or even a loss in value because of its
location. Depreciation must be subtracted from the cost of the
improvements to accurately value the improvements in their
current condition.

Income approach

The theory behind this approach is that income-producing
properties are bought and sold based on their income-earning
potential. This approach is used to assess the value of rental
properties, such as apartment buildings or rental ofhce

buildings.

A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



PROPERTY ASSESSMENT VALUATION STANDARDS IN ALBERTA Chapter 2 %43 ;

Regulated procedure hased standard

Some types of properties are difficult to assess using a market
value based assessment standard because:

* They seldom trade in the marketplace. When they do trade,
the sale price usually includes non-assessable items that are
difficult to separate from the sale price.

* They cross municipalities and municipal boundaries.
* They are of a unique nature.

Municipal Affairs prescribes rates and procedures to assess
these types of properties, which are referred to as “regulated
property”. Rates and procedures are determined by what a type
of property is used for, its activity, or its production capability.

There are four types of regulated property:

1. Farmland

2. Linear property

3. Machinery and equipment
4. Railway property
Farmland

Farmland is assessed on the basis of its productive value; that
is, the ability of the land to produce income from the growing
of crops and/or the raising of livestock. The productive value
of farmland is determined using a process that sets a value for
the best soils, and then makes adjustments for less-than-
optimum conditions such as stones, the presence of sloughs, or
topography. Farmland is assessed by the local assessor.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TION IN ALBERTA LN h'



. "14 Chapter 2 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT VALUATION STANDARDS IN ALBERTA

Linear property

These properties have distribution lines or other facilities, and
may cross municipal boundaries. Linear property includes:

* Oil and gas wells

* Pipelines to transport petroleum products

¢ Electric power systems (generation, transmission, and
distribution facilities)

* Telecommunication systems (including cellular
telephone systems)

* Cable television systems

Linear property is assessed by the assessor designated by the
Minister of Municipal Affairs.

Machinery and equipment

Machinery and equipment includes such things as
underground tanks, separators, fuel gas scrubbers, compressors,
chemical injectors, and metering and analysis equipment.
Machinery and equipment is used in conjunction with
properties such as refineries, chemical plants, pulp and paper
plants, and oil sands plants. Most machinery and equipment is
assessed by the local assessor, while machinery and equipment
forming part of linear property is assessed by the assessor
designated by the Minister of Municipal Affairs.

Railway property

The assessed value of railway property is a fixed dollar amount
per kilometre, based on the annual tonnage transported on the
railway right-of-way. Each rail company must annually report
the type and length of line in each municipality to the local
assessor. The railway property is then assessed by the

local assessors.

™ A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



This chapter describes the property assessment process in
Alberta. The main topics

covered include: Preparing property
* What property is assessed assessments
* Who prepares assessments

in Alberta

* How assessments are prepared

* Inspections

* The property owner’s right to information

* The assessment roll

e Assessment notices

* What property owners can do if they do not agree with
their assessments

What is assessed?

Not all property is assessable for property tax purposes.
The Municipal Government Act outlines what property is
assessable for taxation. The act defines property as:

* A parcel of land
* An improvement
* A parcel of land and the improvements to it

It does not include things like furniture, jewellery,
automobiles, or other personal possessions. If a property
cannot be assessed, this means it cannot be taxed. Properties
that are not assessed or taxed include:

* Dublicly owned infrastructure or equivalent privately
owned facilities

* Minerals

* Property in Indian reserves

* Property in Metis settlements

* Growing crops

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TION IN ALBERTA



. %46 Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

Some properties are assessable, but not taxable. Properties that
are assessed but then exempted (in whole or in part) from
taxation include:

* Most farm residences and improvements

* Environmental, municipal, and school reserves

* Government properties such as hospitals, libraries,
and schools

* Colleges and universities

* Privately operated schools

* Churches and cemeteries

* Property owned by some non-profit organizations such as
benevolent societies, boys” and girls’ clubs, etc.

* Hostels

Who prepares assessments in Alberta

Assessments for all types of property are prepared by
professional, certified assessors. Assessors receive training in a
variety of areas including property valuation techniques,
legislation, and quality assurance.

The assessor designated by the Minister of Municipal Affairs
assesses linear property, while assessors employed or contracted
by municipalities assess all other types of property.

Under provincial legislation, a municipality must appoint, by
bylaw, a designated assessor. A designated assessor is
responsible for the completion of a number of tasks laid out by
provincial legislation and regulations.

To be the designated assessor for a municipality, an assessor
must hold at least one of the following professional
designations:

* Accredited Municipal Assessor of Alberta (AMAA) as
granted by the Alberta Assessors” Association

L h' GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al AXATION IN ALBERTA




PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS Chapter 3 ™17

* Certified Assessment Evaluator (CAE) as granted by the
International Association of Assessing Officers

* Accredited Appraiser Canadian Institute (AACI) as granted
by the Appraisal Institute of Canada

An assessor who does not hold one of the above designations
may be designated the municipality’s assessor if, in the opinion
of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, he or she has a
combination of education and professional experience that is
equivalent to any or all of the three designations.

An assessor is hired by a municipality in one of two ways—as
an employee of the municipality, or as a contractor.
Contracting often occurs in smaller municipalities where the
duties associated with calculating assessments are not a full-
time activity. Regardless of the assessor’s employment situation,
all assessors, whether they are contractors or municipal
employees, must follow the same procedures and legislation.

How assessments are prepared

Mass appraisal

An appraisal is an estimate of value. Properties in Alberta are
assessed using a method called mass appraisal. Mass appraisal is
the process of valuing a group of properties as of a given date,
using common data, mathematical models, and statistical tests.
Mass appraisal techniques allow assessors to accurately value a
large number of properties in a short period of time.

Data collection

Before an assessment can be prepared, property data must be
collected. Accurate and complete property records lead to
more accurate assessed values. The more accurate the assessed
values, the more equitable the entire assessment system is.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA 'h|. L]




. %48 Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

Detailed information about each property is gathered by
making on-site visits or by corresponding with the owner of
the property. Correspondence with a property owner usually
occurs when the assessor is requesting information about
commercial, industrial, or rental properties (such as apartment
buildings or hotels). Information collected by the assessor in
the assessment process is also available from other sources
including Alberta Land Titles, real estate Multiple Listing
Services, and financial institutions.

Valuation and condition dates

In Alberta, there are two key legislated dates by which certain
assessment processes must be complete—the valuation date
and condition date.

The valuation date is a fixed point in time at which assessment
values are based. The valuation date ensures that all properties
in a municipality are valued as of the same date. The valuation
date set by the Municipal Government Act is July 1. For
example, for the 2010 tax year, the valuation date for property
assessment is July 1, 2009. This means that a 2010 property
assessment must reflect the value of the property as of

July 1, 2009.

The second legislated date in the valuation process is the
condition date. The condition date is the date on which the
condition of the property is recorded for property assessment
purposes. Under Alberta legislation, the condition date for
property other than linear property is December 31. For
example, for the 2010 tax year, the condition date would be
December 31, 2009. This means that although the value of the
property reflects the market conditions as of July 1, it must also
reflect the condition of the property as of December 31.

For example, if a garage has been added to the property during
2009, the property assessment for 2010 would be based on its

] GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS Chapter 3 19

market value as of July 1, 2009, and would include the garage
as if it existed on July 1. The 2009 property assessment would
not have included the garage because the garage was not built
by the condition date (December 31, 2008).

Inspections

Sometimes, an assessor may decide that he or she needs to
inspect a property in order for a fair and accurate assessment
to be determined.

An inspection is conducted so that all characteristics of the
property that affect the assessment are considered when the
assessor determines the property’s value. All newly constructed
properties require an inspection. Likewise, existing properties
need to be reviewed from time to time to ensure the
information that is used to create the property’s assessment
remains accurate.

Under the Municipal Government Act, an assessor may enter
and inspect property and request any document to be
produced to assist in preparing the assessment. The legislation
states:

* The assessor is required to give reasonable notice to the
owner or occupier before an inspection.

* The inspection must be at a reasonable time.

* The sole purpose of the inspection or requesting a
document must be for the preparation of an assessment of
the property.

* The assessor must be able to produce identification.

During an on-site inspection, the assessor will first explain the
purpose of the visit, and request permission to carry out the
inspection. The assessor will observe, record, and verify
relevant physical details of the property. This may include both
an interior and exterior inspection of the property.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA 'h|. L]




.20 Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

Property owners’ rights to assessment information

Just as assessors abide by rules when collecting information for
assessment purposes, taxpayers have a legislated right to know
how their assessment is determined.

A municipality must provide sufficient information showing
how the assessment of a property was prepared. “Sufficient
information” in respect of a person’s property must include

(a) all documents, records and other information in respect of
that property that the assessor has in the assessor’s
possession or under the assessor’s control,

(b) the key factors, components and variables of the valuation
model applied in preparing the assessment of the property,
and

(c) any other information prescribed or otherwise described in
the regulations.

In addition, the assessed person has the right to see the
assessment roll, which lists the assessed values for all properties
in the municipality.

If requested to do so, a municipality must provide an assessed
person with a summary of the assessment of any assessed
property in the municipality, as long as the municipality is sure
that confidentiality will not be breached. A municipality may
charge a fee for providing this information. A summary of an
assessment must include the following information that the
assessor has in the assessor’s possession or under the assessor’s
control:

(a) a description of the parcel of land and any improvements,

to identify the type and use of the property;
(b) the size of the parcel of land;
(c) the age and size or measurement of any improvements;

(d) the key factors, components and variables of the valuation
model applied in preparing the assessment of the property;

A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS Chapter 3 ™21

(e) any other information prescribed or otherwise described in
the regulations.

After the assessed values of all properties in a municipality
have been determined, there are a number of assessment
documents that must be prepared.

FIGURE 3.1 BEYOND ASSESSED VALUE

| |
Assessment class assigned

Assessed value determined
Assessment roll prepared

Assessment notices sent to assessed persons

Assessment classes

After the assessed value of a property has been determined,
the property is assigned an assessment class. This is an
important part of the assessment and taxation process.
The assessment class determines the tax rate that will be
applied to each property, as assessment classes may have
different tax rates.

The assessor for the municipality is responsible for assigning
the assessment classes to property. Property is classified
according to its actual use. The classes are set out in the
Municipal Government Act. They are:

Class 1 — residential
Class 2 — non-residential
Class 3 — farmland

Class 4 — machinery and equipment

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA L - h



“22  Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

The assessment roll

An assessment roll is a listing of all assessable properties in a
municipality and their assessed values. The Municipal
Government Act requires each municipality to produce an
assessment roll by February 28 of each year.

The assessment roll must contain the following information
for each assessed property:

* Assessed person (owner of the property), including name
and mailing address

* Location

* Property type assessed (land, improvements, or land and
improvements)

* Description of the property

* Assessed value

* Assessment class

* School support declaration

* Taxable status (total or partial exemption from taxation)

School support declarations

Canada’s Constitution and the Alberta School Act establish
Alberta’s public and separate school system. As such,
municipalities ask property owners to declare whether they
support public school or a local Catholic or Protestant separate
school district. Property owners indicate their support based
on their faith and the proportion of ownership they hold in a
property (50 percent for two owners, 33 percent for three
owners, etc.). Where there is no separate school district, or a
declaration is not filed, 100 percent of education property tax
dollars are directed to the public school boards.

Property owners may change their school support declaration
at any time. A school support notice filed by a property owner
becomes effective in the year following the year in which

it is filed.

L h' GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

Chapter 3 "23

Assessment notices

Assessment notices are created from the information on the
assessment roll. The assessment notice is the document that
municipalities send to property owners to tell them about the
assessment of their property.

An assessment notice or an amended assessment notice must
show the following:

(a) the same information that is required to be shown on the
assessment roll;

(b) the date the assessment notice or amended assessment
notice is sent to the assessed person;

(c) the date by which a complaint must be made, which date
must be 60 days after the assessment notice or amended
assessment notice is sent to the assessed person;

(d) the name and address of the designated officer with whom
a complaint must be filed;

(e) any other information considered appropriate by the
municipality.

Each year every municipality is required to send an assessment
notice to every assessed person listed on the assessment roll.
Each municipality must publish a notification in one issue of a
local newspaper to announce that the assessment notices have
been mailed to property owners within the municipality.

Sometimes an error is found on an assessment notice. The
assessed person can contact the assessor to have this
information corrected. Corrections can only be made to
current-year assessment notices. This means that an assessor
cannot change an error, omission, or wrong description on an
assessment notice from a previous year.

Each property listed on the assessment roll in a municipality
receives an assessment notice, even if it is exempt from

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA L]




.“24  Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

property taxation. One of the important features of Alberta’s
assessment system is that assessed persons have the ability to
complain about their assessment or tax status. If an assessed
party believes that his or her property should receive an
exemption from assessment, property taxation, or both, then
the property’s exemption status can be challenged via an
assessment complaint.

Assessment complaint system

To ensure that property owners have a voice in the property
assessment system, the Municipal Government Act has set out a
complaints and appeals system for property owners who have
concerns about their assessment.

The process involves filing a complaint with your municipality’s
assessment review board. The type of property the complaint is
about will determine the type of assessment review board that
will hear your complaint. Residential property with three or
fewer dwelling units, farmland, or a tax notice other than a
property tax notice will be heard by a Local Assessment Review
Board (LARB). Residential property with four or more
dwelling units or non-residential property will be heard by a
Composite Assessment Review Board (CARB). If you believe
that an error in law or jurisdiction has been made by the
assessment review board, you may appeal that decision to the

Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta (CQB).

The first step an assessed person should take if he or she
believes his or her property assessment is unfair or inaccurate is
to contact the assessor. The assessor can be reached by calling
the municipality’s office at the number listed on the assessment
notice. The assessor may request to inspect the property to
determine if an error was made. If the assessor agrees that the
original notice is not accurate, a corrected notice may be issued.

] GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS Chapter 3 ™25

If the assessor and the property owner cannot come to an
agreement, the property owner may begin the formal complaint
process by filing a complaint with the municipality’s assessment
review board. The deadline for filing a complaint with the
assessment review board is noted on the assessment notice.

FIGURE 3.2 TuaE COMPLAINT SYSTEM

Receivelassessment notice

Disagree with information on the assessment notice

Talk to assessor === Can't resolve issue

Resolve issue File complaint with the ARB
Go to com!ﬂaint hearing == Don’t accept ARB decision
Accept ARB decision Appeal tol COB

/

Assessment review hoards

The assessment review board is a quasi-judicial administrative
board. This means it is created, empowered, and staffed
according to the legislation laid out in the Municipal
Government Act. The board is like a court as it can order
something to be done. In this case, it can order a change to the
assessment on a property.

Assessment review boards hear complaints for all types of
property assessments except linear property. Local assessment
review board members are appointed by the municipality.
Composite assessment review boards are made up of two
members that are appointed by the municipality and one
provincial member that is appointed by the Minister of
Municipal Affairs. The provincial member will act as presiding

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA L h'




.26 Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

officer of a composite assessment review board and provide
oversight and a provincial perspective.

Who can make a complaint

Any assessed person, taxpayer, or person acting on behalf of an
assessed person or taxpayer may file an assessment complaint.
An agent for fee acting on behalf of a property owner or
taxpayer must have written authorization to do so. If
ownership of a property changes while a complaint is in
progress, the new owner of the property or business then
becomes the complainant involved in any proceeding before

the board.

Complainants must demonstrate that the assessment of their
property is not correct. Preparing a case for the complaint
hearing will take some time and research. Property owners who
are considering filing a complaint may wish to consult the
publication titled “Filing a property assessment complaint and
preparing for your hearing”. Copies of this publication may be
found at the municipal office, or online at
www.municipalaffairs.alberta.ca. As well, complainants may
wish to contact their assessment review board office for details
about the process and information required.

What a complaint can be about

A complaint may be filed about any of the following items
listed on the assessment or tax notice:

* the description of the property or business

* the name or mailing address of an assessed person or
taxpayer

* assessment amount

* assessment class

* assessment sub-class

* the type of property

* the type of improvement

A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS Chapter 3 ™27

* school support
* whether the property or business is assessable
* whether the property or business is exempt from taxation.

The assessment review board cannot hear complaints about the
amount of property taxes or tax rates. Assessment review
boards cannot change the tax rates or the services provided by
the municipality. If a property owner has specific concerns
about these issues, he or she may discuss them with the
municipality’s administration or council.

How to file a complaint

Complaints must be filed in the form prescribed in the regula-
tions on or before the deadline shown on the assessment notice.

The complaint must:

¢ indicate what information shown on an assessment notice
or tax notice is incorrect,

* explain in what respect that information is incorrect,

¢ indicate what the correct information is, and

* identify the requested assessed value, if the complaint relates
to an assessment.

If an assessment notice and tax notice are combined, the
deadline for filing a complaint is on the tax notice.
Municipalities must give the assessed person a minimum of

60 days from the date they receive the notice to file a complaint.

Once the complaint has been filed, the assessment review
board clerk will receive, review, and categorize the complaint.
All parties will be notified of the date of the hearing, the
timelines by which disclosure of evidence is required to be
provided to the other parties and to the board, and the rules
for disclosure of evidence. At the hearing, the complainant
presents his or her case to the board. The respondent (usually
the local assessor) presents information on behalf of the
municipality. After hearing all presentations, the assessment

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA '\|. L]




.“28 Chapter 3 PREPARING PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS

review board may announce its decision at the hearing if the
members believe they can make an immediate decision. If the
board does not make a decision at the hearing, the decision
will be mailed to the complainant no later than 30 days after
the hearing date. All decisions of an assessment review board
must be in writing.

Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta

Sometimes those affected by an assessment review board
decision (property owners, assessors, etc.) are not happy with a
decision made by the assessment review board. If it is believed
that an error in law or jurisdiction has been made by the
assessment review board, an appeal of the decision may be
made to the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta. Application
for leave to appeal to the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta
must be filed within 30 days of receiving the written notice of
an assessment review board’s decision.

Impact of assessment complaint decisions

It is important to note that any decision an assessment review
board makes is for the current year’s assessment only.

This means that the decision does not apply to previous
assessments, nor will it be applicable to the next year’s property
assessment. For example, if the assessed value of a property is
decreased as a result of a board’s decision, it will not result in
adjustments to previous years’ assessments, nor will it
necessarily have any bearing on assessments that are prepared
in the future.

A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



Property assessments are used to determine how much tax a
property owner will pay. This chapter examines taxation as a
source of revenue for a municipality. Topics include:
* Municipal property tax
¢ Provincial education Property taxation
property tax
* The importance of the
equalized assessment
* Other property-related taxes used in Alberta

Municipal property taxation

Under the Municipal Government Act, municipalities are
responsible for collecting taxes for municipal and educational
purposes. Property taxes are levied based on the value of the
property as determined from the property assessment process.
Property taxes are not a fee for service, but a way of
distributing the cost for local government services and
programs fairly throughout a municipality.

The property tax system is comprised of two distinct
processes—preparing the assessments, and setting the tax rate.
The assessor’s job is to prepare assessments. The municipal
council is responsible for completing the second process,
setting the tax rate. In addition to setting the tax rate, the
municipal council is responsible for calculating the taxes
payable, and collecting the taxes.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA



30 Chapter 4  PROPERTY TAXATION

FIGURE 4.1 Wwuat ProPeErTY TAaxES ARE USsED For

Local government services for citizens
Improving
Education Taxes business
districts
Local improvements, specific
services and facilities

Tax rate

Each year, municipal councils determine the amount of money
they need to operate their municipality. From this amount, the
council then subtracts known revenues (for example, licences,
grants, and permits). The remainder is the amount of money
the municipality needs to raise through property taxes in order
to provide services for the year.

This revenue requirement is then used to calculate the tax rate.
The tax rate is the percentage of assessed value at which each
property is taxed in a municipality. The revenue requirement is
divided by the assessment base (the total value of all assessed
properties in the municipality). The tax rate calculation is
expressed in the following formula:

Revenue requirement = Tax rate

Assessment base

The tax rate is applied to each individual property assessment
using the following formula:

Property assessment X Tax rate = Taxes payable

This formula means that the assessed value of the property
in dollars is multiplied by the tax rate set by the municipality.

L h' GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al AXATION IN ALBERTA




PROPERTY TAXATION Chapter 4 31

The result is the amount of taxes to be paid for each assessed
property.

A municipality may adjust its tax rate on a yearly basis
depending on its revenue requirement. The tax rate a
municipality chooses to set depends on the assessment base in
the municipality and the amount of money it needs to
generate using the property tax.

If the council requires more revenue to run the municipality

and the assessment base in the municipality has remained the
same, the council will have to increase its tax rate to generate
the additional revenue.

If the assessment base in a municipality increases, and the tax
rate remains the same, more tax dollars will be collected
compared to the previous year. To collect the same amount of
revenue, council would reduce its tax rate to reflect the
increased assessment base.

lllustration of property tax calculation

The following equations illustrate how a municipal council
uses its assessment base and revenue requirements to determine
the tax rate for the municipality.

Revenue requirement $1,000,000
Assessment base $100,000,000

The tax rate is calculated as follows:

Revenue requirement = Tax rate

Assessment base

$1,000,000 = 0.010

$100,000,000

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA L h'




32 Chapter 4  PROPERTY TAXATION

The tax rate in a municipality with this assessment base and
this revenue requirement is 0.010 or 1%.

Next, the municipality applies the tax rate to each property
listed on the assessment roll. For example, the tax bill for a
home assessed at $85,000 would be calculated as follows;

Property assessment X Tax rate = Taxes payable

$85,000 x 0.010 = $850.00

The owner of a home assessed at $85,000 in this municipality
would receive a property tax bill of $850.

Equalized assessment

An equalized assessment is prepared each year to create a
common assessment base for distributing the provincial
education property tax requisition among municipalities, as
well as the regional requisitions of some housing authorities.
It may also be used to distribute provincial and federal grants
among municipalities.

Market value based assessments may vary slightly between
municipalities. Equalization enables the fair and equitable
distribution of provincial and regional requisitions among
property taxpayers in Alberta.

l L h' GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al AXATION IN ALBERTA



PROPERTY TAXATION Chapter 4 "33

Education property taxes

In Alberta, education is a provincial program. The taxes that
fund the program are raised and distributed on a provincial
basis. Education property tax dollars are pooled in the Alberta
School Foundation Fund and then allocated among school
boards throughout the province.

This system of pooling taxes from all municipalities enables
the province to provide all students with a standard level of
education, no matter where they live.

Each year the province calculates the amount that every
Alberta municipality must contribute towards the public
education system. The calculation is based on a formula that
takes into account the equalized assessment in each
municipality and the provincial uniform education property
tax rate.

The province notifies municipalities of the amount of
education taxes they are required to collect. Each municipality
then establishes a local education property tax rate. This tax
rate is calculated by dividing the required amount by the
municipality’s current taxable assessment.

The municipality then applies its local education tax rate to
the assessed value of each property to determine the amount of
education taxes each property owner is required to pay for the
year. Municipalities include the education property tax on
their annual property tax bills to property owners.
Municipalities collect education tax dollars from their
ratepayers, and send them to the province and, in some
instances, to a separate school board.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT Al TION IN ALBERTA L .



34 Chapter 4  PROPERTY TAXATION

Other taxes

In addition to property tax, municipalities may generate
revenue through other forms of tax.

Supplementary assessment and taxation

A municipality may pass a bylaw that allows it to assess
improvements added to land after the December 31 condition
date, and collect property taxes on them for a portion of the
current year. To do this, the assessor for the municipality must
determine the value of the new improvements added since
December 31 of the previous year.

This assessed value is then placed on the supplementary
assessment roll. A supplementary assessment roll is prepared
for new improvements with the same information as an annual
assessment roll. The supplementary assessment roll is used to
produce supplementary assessment notices.

Supplementary assessment notices must be sent to assessed
persons before the end of the calendar year. Property taxes
based on the supplementary assessment are pro-rated to reflect
only the portion of the year the new improvement is
completed, occupied, or in operation in the municipality.

For example, if a building is completed on May 1, 2009, the
annual assessment notice would reflect what was on the
property as of December 31, 2008. A supplementary assessment
notice could be sent out for the additional value of the
building, and prorated property taxes could be levied for the
remainder of the year (May 1 — December 31, 2009).

Business tax

A municipality may choose to raise revenue by imposing a
business tax on the businesses operating within its boundaries.

L A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




PROPERTY TAXATION Chapter 4 35

A business tax bylaw must be passed by the council before a
municipality can impose a business tax. The business tax is
payable by the person who operates the business, not the
property owner. If the property owner also operates a business
on the property, then the owner of that property would pay
both property and business taxes.

In order for a municipality to be able to calculate business
taxes, an assessor must first calculate a business assessment.
There are five methods of calculating business assessment set
out in the Municipal Government Act. The methods that
business assessment can be based on are:

* A percentage of the gross (before deductions) rental value of
the building;

* A percentage of the net (after deductions) rental value of
the building;

* The storage capacity of the building occupied by the
assessed business;

* The floor space occupied by the business; or

* A percentage of the property assessment.

Councils may choose the method they feel best suits their
municipality.

Business revitalization zone tax

Sometimes business owners wish to improve the area in which
they do business. Improving the area can mean constructing
improvements, installing decorative lighting, plantings,
boulevards, parking, or any other type of improvements that
will beautify and maintain property. They may lobby the local
council to establish a Business Revitalization Zone (BRZ). It is
within the BRZ that any improvements will be done. Specific
BRZ taxes will be shown on business tax notices for all
businesses operating in the BRZ. The tax is paid by the

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA '\|. L]




36 Chapter 4  PROPERTY TAXATION

usiness owner, like business tax, and is payable for the curren
busin like business t d yable for th t
year on the same date business taxes are due.

Community Aggregate Payment Levy

A municipality may pass a community aggregate payment levy
bylaw to impose a levy in respect of all sand and gravel
businesses operating in the municipality. This levy is intended
to raise revenue to be used toward the payment of
infrastructure and other costs in the municipality.

A community aggregate payment levy must be paid by the
persons who operate sand and gravel operations in the

municipality.

Local improvement tax

A local improvement tax is imposed on a specific area within a
municipality to fund a service or improvement applied to a
particular area only. The improvement benefits that particular
area rather than the municipality as a whole. Some examples of
local improvements are sidewalks, lane lighting, or paving.

Local improvement taxes are applied to land. This means that
the owner of the land is responsible for paying the local
improvement tax. A local improvement tax is allocated as an
annual charge but may be charged for a set number of years.

Special tax

A municipality may choose to provide or construct a special
service that will benefit a defined area within a municipality.
The municipality would levy a special tax to fund the project.

™ A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA



PROPERTY TAXATION Chapter 4 ™37

Some examples of special services or constructions include:

e Waterworks and sewers

* Boulevards, pavement, and drainage ditches

¢ Dust treatment

* Repair and maintenance of roads, sewers, and boulevards
* Ambulance service and fire protection

e Recreational services

A special tax can only be imposed if council passes a bylaw.
This must be done on an annual basis. Any revenue from a
special tax must be applied to the specific service or purpose
that is stated in the bylaw. A property owner is responsible for
paying this tax.

Well drilling equipment tax

This tax is imposed on equipment used to drill an oil or gas
well. It is payable by the person who holds a licence for the
well being drilled.

The well drilling equipment tax is a one-time tax. It is an
optional tax that municipalities may choose to impose.

Grants in place of taxes

As mentioned previously, some types of property are exempt
from taxation. One kind of exempt property is property owned
by the Alberta or federal government.

A municipality can apply for a grant in place of taxes equal to
the amount it would have collected in property taxes if it were
owned by a party other than the government. An example of
this would be an office building that is owned by the

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AN TION IN ALBERTA L .



/38 Chapter 4  PROPERTY TAXATION

Government of Alberta. If the property was owned by anyone
other than the Crown, the owner would pay property taxes.
Because the building is owned by the government, the
municipality annually applies for a grant from the provincial
government equal to what the property taxes would be for that
property for that year.

E Jh GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA
.



Glossary 39 |

olossary:

Ad Valorem According to value. An ad valorem tax is one
that is levied in proportion to the value of
the thing(s) being taxed.

Alberta School A provincial government fund into which all
Foundation Fund education funds are pooled. This fund was
created in 1994 to provide equitable
educational funding to all school boards.
The province then allocates the funds to
public and separate system schools in
the province.

Assessment Process of placing a dollar value on
properties for taxation purposes. The value
of the assessment determines the amount of
taxes that will be charged to the owner of

the property.

Assessment base The total assessed value of all property
within a municipality.

Assessment classes Under Alberta legislation, one of four classes
(residential, non-residential, farmland, and
machinery and equipment) to which
assessed property is assigned.

Assessment notice Assessment notices are created from the
information on the assessment roll.

Assessment Review Provides a forum for individuals or
Board corporations to challenge their property or
business assessments, except linear property.

Assessment roll List of all assessable properties and their
assessed values. The Municipal Government
Act requires each municipality to produce an
assessment roll each year. The roll must be
completed by February 28 each year.

Business revitalization Tax imposed on a designated business
zone tax revitalization zone to fund improvements
that will beautify and maintain the area.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA h'




" 40 Glossary

Business tax Tax to raise revenues from businesses within
a municipality’s boundaries. A municipal
council must pass a bylaw to impose a
business tax. The business tax payable is the
responsibility of the person operating the
business.

Community aggregate A levy on all sand and gravel businesses

payment levy operating in a municipality to raise revenue
to be used toward the payment of
infrastructure and other costs in the
municipality.

Condition date The date on which the condition of the
property is fixed for property assessment
purposes. The condition date in Alberta is
October 31 for Linear Property, and
December 31 for all other property.

Cost approach One of the approaches used to value
property for assessment purposes. The cost
approach is based on the theory that a
person would pay no more for an object
than it would cost to replace it. With regard
to property, the assumption is that a
purchaser would not pay any more to
purchase a property than it would cost to
buy the land and then rebuild the same
buildings or improvements.

Court of Queen’s Hears appeals from decisions of assessment
Bench review boards.
Depreciation A loss in value due to any cause.

Education requisition The amount of tax a municipality must
collect for education purposes.

Education tax The amount each assessed person must
contribute towards a municipality’s overall
provincial education requisition. It is
included on each property owner’s tax bill.

L h' GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




Glossary “41

Equalized assessment  Equalized assessment is an annual
calculation that creates a common
assessment base for distributing the
provincial education property tax requisition
among municipalities, the regional
requisitions of some housing authorities,
and may also be used to distribute
provincial and federal grants among
municipalities.

Exemption A complete or partial elimination of
assessment and/or property taxation.

Improvements Buildings, or other structures, and
attachments to land that are intended to
remain attached (i.e. sidewalks, tunnels,
pavement, etc.).

Income approach One of the approaches used to value
property for assessment purposes. The
income approach is based on the theory that
income-producing properties are bought
and sold based on their income-earning
potential.

Linear property Property that generally has distribution
networks or other facilities, and may extend
across municipal boundaries (for example,
oil and gas wells, pipelines, and electric
power systems).

Local improvement A tax imposed on a specific region in a

tax municipality that funds a service or
improvement applied to a particular area
only.

Market value The price a property might reasonably be

expected to sell for if sold by a willing seller
to a willing buyer after appropriate time and
exposure on an open market.

Market value based Property assessment standard based on
standard market value.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA h'




" 42 Glossary

Mass appraisal

Municipal
Government Act

Personal property

Real estate

Regulated procedure
based standard

Regulated property

Sales comparison
approach

Special tax

Supplementary

assessment

Supplementary

taxation

Tax burden

Process of valuing a group of properties as of
a given date, using common data,
mathematical models, and statistical tests.
The use of mass appraisal allows assessors to
accurately value a large number of properties
in a short period of time.

The legislation governing aspects of
municipal government activities in Alberta,
including assessment and municipal taxation
powers.

All moveable items of property not
permanently attached to, or part of, the real
estate. Examples include automobiles,
furniture, jewellery, and works of art.

The physical parcel of land and all

improvements permanently attached.

Property assessment standard based on rates
and procedures prescribed by Municipal
Affairs.

Farmland, machinery and equipment, linear
property, and railway property.

One of the approaches used to value
property for assessment purposes. This
approach is based on the theory that the
market value of a property is directly related
to the prices of similar properties.

A tax to fund a special service that will
benefit a defined area within a municipality.

Assessment of improvements that were
constructed during a year and not captured
on the annual assessment notice.

Levying taxes based on supplementary
assessments.

Economic costs or losses resulting from the
imposition of a tax.

L™ A GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




Tax rate

Taxation

Valuation date

Well drilling

equipment tax

Glossary 43

DPercentage of assessed value at which each
property is taxed in a municipality. Some
municipalities express this in terms of mills
or mill rate.

The process of applying a tax rate to an

assessed value to determine the taxes owing,.

A fixed point in time on which assessment
values are based. The valuation date in
Alberta is July 1.

Tax imposed on equipment used to drill an
oil or gas well.

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA




,l””' 44  Index

index

l L - h' GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA

Ad valorem, 1, 39
Alberta Municipal Affairs, 6, 13,
14, 16, 17, 25, 42
Alberta School Foundation
Fund, 33, 39
Appeals to CQB, 24, 28
Assessed person, 7, 20-24, 26,
34, 40
Assessment, 1, 2, 39
appeals, 8, 24
business, 35, 39
classification, 21, 22
complaint system, 24, 25
complaints, 25—27
correcting, 23, 25
defined, 1, 39
fair actual value, 3, 4
history, 2-6
information access, 20
information collection, 6,
10, 17, 18
market value, 4, 5, 10, 41
valuation standards, s—6, 9
Assessment base, 3032, 39
Assessment notices, 7, 23, 26,
27, 39
supplementary, 34
correcting, 23, 25
Assessment record, 18, 19
Assessment roll, 7, 15, 20, 22
information held, 22
Assessment review boards, 24,
25, 26
hearings, 27, 28
quasi-judicial function, 25
Assessor, 7, 10, 14, 16—17, 19—21,
25, 29, 34, 35
designated, 16-17
employment situation, 17
required credentials, 16-17

Agricultural land, 13

Business assessment, 35
Business Revitalization Zone,
35, 39
tax, 35, 39
Business tax, 34-35
bylaw, 35
calculation methods, 35

Classification, 21
Community Aggregate Payment
Levy, 36, 40
Complaints, 7, 23, 25—27
decisions, 27, 28
filing, 2527
hearing, 27
valid reasons, 26
Condition date, 18-19, 34
Cost approach, 11
formula, 12
Court of Queen’s Bench, 25, 28,
40
Crown property, 37—38

Data, 17

collection, 17-18
Depreciation, 12
Designated assessor, 16-17

Education property tax, 8, 22,
29, 33, 45
calculation, 33
collection, 33
distribution, 33
Equalization, 32



Equalized assessment, 32, 33, 41
Exemption, 16, 22, 23—24, 26,
37, 41

Fair actual value, 3, 4

Farmland, 21, 42
assessment standard, 6, 13
factors affecting value, 4, 13
productive value, 13

Farm residences, 16

Fees, 20

Grants in place of taxes, 3738

Hearings, 2628

Income approach, 11, 12, 41

Inspections, 19

Improvements, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20,
22, 26, 30, 34, 35, 36
defined, 12, 41

Linear property, 13, 14
assessment standard, 6
assessors, 16
defined, 14, 41

Local improvement tax, 36, 41

Machinery and equipment, 14
assessment, 14
assessment standard, 6

Index

Market value, 4, 5, 32, 41
approaches to value, 10-12
assessment systems, s, 9
characteristics, 9
defined, 4
valuation standard, s, 9, 11
vs. sale price, 10

Mass appraisal, 17, 42

Mills, 43

Minister’s Guidelines, 6, 14

Municipal Government Act, 15,
24, 25, 29, 35, 42
assessment role, 5, 6, 7, 15,
18, 19, 21, 22, 39
establishment, 5
taxation role, 15, 29

Municipal Ordinance of the

Northwest Territories, 4

Productive value, 13

Property, s, 7, 9, 10, 13
farm, 13
income-producing, 11, 12
linear, 13, 14
railway, 13, 14
regulated, 13
residential, 11
specialized, 6, 12
taxable status, 15-16

Railway property, 13, 14
assessment standard, 6
Regulated property, 13, 42
Regulated rates, 6
Regulated standard, s, 6, 9

types of property, 6, 13

GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AN TION IN ALBERTA L% 4 h



“46  Index

Sales comparison approach,
1011, 12
Sale prices, 10, 11, 13
School support declaration, 22
Special tax, 36-37, 42
bylaw, 37
Supplementary assessment, 34,
42
notices, 34
roll, 34
Supplementary tax, 34, 42

Taxation, 1, 2, 29
calculation, 8, 29, 30, 31, 32
defined, 2
education property, 8, 22,
29, 32, 33
history, 2—9
municipal property, 8, 29
Tax collection, 29
Tax notice, 26, 27
Tax rate, 2, 21, 27, 29, 30
determining, 30-31
education, 33

Valuation standards, s, 6, 9
Valuation date, 18, 43

Well drilling equipment tax, 37

E Jh GUIDE TO PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION IN ALBERTA
.



Assessment

~ Services

Branch
780.422.1377

To call toll free,
dial 310.0000 first

ISBN 978-0-7785-7963-2 January 2010



As the ICF process is now concluded, RMA is seeking member input on experiences negotiating and
implementing ICFs. As ICFs are to be reviewed every five years at minimum, and sooner based on
clauses within the ICF or based on the agreement of all parties to the ICF, RMA appreciates the
importance of understanding member successes, challenges, and concerns with the current ICF process
and outcomes to advocate for possible changes to be implemented in advance of ICFs being reviewed,
amended, or potentially replaced in the coming years.

RMA is of the understanding that in most cases, rural to rural ICF negotiations proceeded fairly simply
and easily. For this reason, the questions below focus on rural to urban ICF negotiations unless
otherwise stated.

RMA also recognizes that most members completed multiple ICFs and that each process was likely
different. The questions below are intended to gather general experiences with the overall process
recognizing that not all individual negotiations were the same.

Section 1 — ICF Process

1. Indicate your municipality.

2. Overall, how would you describe the process of negotiating ICFs with urban municipal
neighbours?
e Veryeasy
e Fairly easy
e Fairly difficult
o Very difficult

3. Rank the following aspects of the ICF negotiation process with urban municipal neighbours in
terms of their difficulty

e Identifying your own municipality’s service priorities prior to beginning negotiations
o Very easy
o Fairly easy
o Fairly difficult
o Very difficult
o Not addressed during negotiations
e Determining the “rules of engagement” with your ICF partner (negotiation process, ICF team
composition, etc.)
o Very easy
o Fairly easy
o Fairly difficult
o Very difficult
o Not addressed during negotiations
e Determining the scope of intermunicipal services with your ICF partner
o Very easy
o Fairly easy
o Fairly difficult



e o o .J}

O
(@)

Very difficult
Not addressed during negotiations

Determining reasonable service levels for intermunicipal services

O
O
(@)
O
O

Very easy

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

Very difficult

Not addressed during negotiations

Determining methodology to assign how responsibility for various services should be allocated
among ICF partners

(@)
O
O
o
O

Very easy

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

Very difficult

Not addressed during negotiations

Determining if and when to utilize an outside facilitator, mediator or arbitrator

O

O O O O

Very easy

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

Very difficult

Not addressed during negotiations

How could the ICF process be improved (check all that apply)

More specific legislative requirements as to the services that are in and out of scope.
More specific legislative requirements as to how ICFs are negotiated.
Enhanced external facilitation/mediation support.

More provincial guidance or requirements on how to measure service usage and determine
levels of service.

More specific dispute resolution mechanisms

No improvements needed

Other (text box)

Section 2 — ICF Negotiations

5. When negotiating with urban municipal neighbours, rank the difficulty of negotiations for each
of the following service types

Roads
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Very easy

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

Very difficult

Not included in negotiations

Water and wastewater

a.
b.

Very easy
Fairly easy



c. Fairly difficult
d. Very difficult
e. Notincluded in negotiations

Recreation
a. Veryeasy
b. Fairly easy

c. Fairly difficult

d. Very difficult

e. Not included in negotiations
Fire services

a. Veryeasy

b. Fairly easy

c. Fairly difficult

d. Very difficult

e. Notincluded in negotiations
Waste collection

a. Veryeasy

b. Fairly easy

c. Fairly difficult

d. Very difficult

e. Notincluded in negotiations
Other service types (please describe)

Do you consider the scope of services included by urban neighbours in ICF negotiations
reasonable?

Yes

No

If you answered no in the above question, please list the services included in ICF negotiations
that you considered unreasonable.

Indicate the measures and methods used to determine service sharing approaches during ICF
negotiations with urban municipalities (check all that apply).

Per capita usage of service or associated infrastructure

Catchment area for services

Set amount of annual cost to deliver service

In kind delivery of service or use of infrastructure

Unsure

Other (text box)

Section 3 — ICF Outcomes

9.

Overall, would you consider your ICFs as a positive step for service delivery in your municipality
and the neighbouring communities?
Yes



No

Depends on the ICF —some had better outcomes than others

. Were there any cases in which your municipality agreed to an ICF despite not being satisfied
with the terms to avoid the possibility of arbitration?

. If you answered yes to the question above, please describe:

. For the following services, rank the outcomes of the ICF in terms of its impact on the quality of
service being provided.
Roads

a. Positive impact

b. Negative impact

¢. Noimpact

d. Notincluded in ICF
Water and wastewater

a. Positive impact

b. Negative impact

¢. Noimpact

d. Notincluded in ICF
Recreation

a. Positive impact

b. Negative impact

c. Noimpact

d. Notincluded in ICF
Fire services

a. Positive impact

b. Negative impact

¢. Noimpact

d. Notincluded in ICF
Waste collection

a. Positive impact
Negative impact
No impact
Not included in ICF

a oo

. How has the ICF process impacted your relationship with your rural municipal neighbours?
Improved relationship

No change

Worsened relationship

. How has the ICF process impacted your relationship with your urban municipal neighbours?
Improved relationship

No change

Worsened relationship



15.

Would you consider the costs you’ve been required to incur for intermunicipal services
negotiated through the ICF as fair?

Yes

No

Expand (text box)

Section 4 - ICF Implementation

16.

17.

18.

19.

Select the option below that best describes your progress in implementing any new or revised
shared service agreements determined through ICFs.

High level of implementation

Implementation varies among service types and municipal partner

Limited implementation

ICFs mainly formalized shared services already in place

What have been the main barriers to implementation of new or revised shared service
agreements to this point.

e lack of agreement on how to implement

e lack of time

e Other priorities

e Attempt to change terms of shared service agreement

e No barriers at this point

Do you expect one or more neighbours to re-open ICFs prior to the agreed-upon review period?

If you answered “yes” to the question above, please describe why.

Section 5 — Best practices

20.

21.

22.

What went well in your ICF negotiation and implementation process? Please share any thoughts
or ideas below.

What went poorly in your ICF negotiation and implementation proves? Please share any
thoughts below.

What aspects of the process require change prior to the re-opening of ICFs for review,
amendment or replacement in the coming years?



	1 CCM agenda
	2a1 Rural Assessment Presentation
	2a2 Is_Your_Property_assessment_Fair_and_Accurate6
	2a3 AB_GuidePtyAssmt_finrev
	4 RMA ICF Member Survey



